Common shares  1,688,222  1,672,799
Contributed surplus  55,509  54,134
Retained earnings  4,232,332  3,971,056
Accumulated	other	comprehensive	income	(loss)  202,433  362,766
Non-controlling interest  58,117  66,677

 6,236,613  6,127,432

$  19,431,099 $  18,737,518

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on August 2, 2023.

(See accompanying notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements)

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  |  IGM Financial Inc. 2023 Second Quarter Report 71

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
(unaudited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Six months ended June 30

Share capital
– Common

shares
(Note 12)

Contributed
surplus

Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

(Note 15)

Non-
controlling

interest

Total
shareholders’

equity

2023

Balance, beginning of period
As	previously	reported $  1,672,799 $  54,134 $  4,106,714 $  362,766 $  66,677 $  6,263,090
Change	in	accounting	policy	(Note 2)  –  –  (135,658)  –  –  (135,658)

As	restated  1,672,799  54,134  3,971,056  362,766  66,677  6,127,432

Net earnings  –  –  521,329  –  –  521,329
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  –  –  –  (144,443)  –  (144,443)

Total comprehensive income  –  –  521,329  (144,443)  –  376,886

Common shares
Issued	under	stock	option	plan  15,423  –  –  –  –  15,423

Stock	options
Current period expense  –  2,207  –  –  –  2,207
Exercised  –  (832)  –  –  –  (832)

Common share dividends  –  –  (267,807)  –  –  (267,807)
Non-controlling interest  –  –  (1,790)  –  (8,560)  (10,350)
Disposal of investment in associate (Note 9)  –  –  (2,017)  (16,008)  –  (18,025)
Transfer out of fair value through other
comprehensive income (Note 6)  (118)  118  –
Other  –  –  11,679  –  –  11,679

Balance, end of period $  1,688,222 $  55,509 $  4,232,332 $  202,433 $  58,117 $  6,236,613

2022

Balance, beginning of period
As	previously	reported $  1,658,680 $  51,069 $  3,856,996 $  883,083 $  51,343 $  6,501,171
Change	in	accounting	policy	(Note 2)  –  –  (135,658)  –  –  (135,658)

As	restated  1,658,680  51,069  3,721,338  883,083  51,343  6,365,513

Net earnings  –  –  428,496  –  –  428,496
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  –  –  –  (542,971)  –  (542,971)

Total comprehensive income  –  –  428,496  (542,971)  –  (114,475)

Common shares
Issued	under	stock	option	plan  34,012  –  –  –  –  34,012
Purchased for cancellation  (20,310)  –  –  –  –  (20,310)

Stock	options
Current period expense  –  2,346  –  –  –  2,346
Exercised  –  (1,856)  –  –  –  (1,856)

Common share dividends  –  –  (268,699)  –  –  (268,699)
Non-controlling interest  –  –  (2,079)  –  2,079  –
Common share cancellation excess and other  –  –  (97,523)  –  –  (97,523)
Transfer out of fair value through other
comprehensive income (Note 6)  –  –  24,032  (24,032)  –  –

Balance, end of period $  1,672,382 $  51,559 $  3,805,565 $  316,080 $  53,422 $  5,899,008

[…]

NHA	MBS	and	CMB	Program $  2,460,772 $  2,450,530 $  10,242
Bank	sponsored	ABCP  2,089,750  2,096,105  (6,355)

Total $  4,550,522 $  4,546,635 $  3,887

Fair value $  4,399,949 $  4,465,390 $  (65,441)

December 31,	2022

Carrying	value
NHA	MBS	and	CMB	Program $  2,494,400 $  2,459,828 $  34,572

Bank	sponsored	ABCP  2,143,241  2,150,610  (7,369)

Total $  4,637,641 $  4,610,438 $  27,203

Fair value $  4,532,493 $  4,544,609 $  (12,116)

The	carrying	value	of	Obligations	to	securitization	entities,	which	is	recorded	net	of	issue	costs,	includes	principal	payments	received
on securitized mortgages that are not due to be settled until after the reporting period. Issue costs are amortized over the life of the
obligation on an effective interest rate basis.

Note 9. Investment in associates

Lifeco ChinaAMC 	Rockefeller Northleaf Other Total

June 30, 2023

Balance, beginning of period
As	previously	reported $  1,075,225 $  787,171 $  – $  284,499 $  40,066 $  2,186,961
Change	in	accounting	policy	(Note 2)  (135,658)  –  –  –  –  (135,658)

As	restated  939,567  787,171  –  284,499  40,066  2,051,303
Additions  –  1,161,505  855,649  –  542  2,017,696
Disposition  (397,705)  –  –  –  –  (397,705)
Dividends  (23,024)  (69,180)  –  –  –  (92,204)
Proportionate share of:

Earnings  35,116  55,736  (1,866)  8,198 (1)  (1,262)  95,922
IFRS	17	adjustment  15,098  –  –  –  –  15,098
Other comprehensive income (loss) and other
adjustments  15,139  (141,233)  (11,867)  –  –  (137,961)

Balance, end of period  $  584,191  $  1,793,999  $  841,916  $  292,697  $  39,346  $  3,552,149

June 30,	2022

Balance, beginning of period
As	previously	reported  $  1,020,700  $  768,724  $  –  $  258,831  $  –  $  2,048,255
Change	in	accounting	policy (Note 2)  (135,658)  –  –  –  –  (135,658)

As	restated  885,042  768,724  –  258,831  –  1,912,597
Dividends  (36,590)  (31,319)  –  –  –  (67,909)
Proportionate share of:

Earnings  59,692  28,348  –  10,393 (1)  –  98,433
Other comprehensive income (loss) and other
adjustments  (18,953)  (24,271)  –  –  –  (43,224)

Balance, end of period  $  889,191  $  741,482  $  –  $  269,224  $  –  $  1,899,897

(1)  For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company’s proportionate share of Northleaf’s earnings net of Non-controlling interest was $2,505 and $6,558,
respectively (2022 – $4,920 and $8,314).

The	Company	uses	the	equity	method	to	account	for	its	investments	in	associates,	which	include	Great-West	Lifeco	Inc.	(Lifeco),	China
Asset	Management	Co.,	Ltd.	(ChinaAMC),	Rockefeller	Capital	Management	(Rockefeller),	and	Northleaf	Capital	Group	Ltd.	(Northleaf),
as it exercises significant influence.

IGM Financial Inc. 2023 Second Quarter Report  |  Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements78